the date of initial application is recognised in the opening retained earnings and comparative
information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition provisions in
IFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the Standard retrospectively only to contracts that
are not completed at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be
comparable as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11
Construction Contracts and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources which arise from contracts
with customers:

• Sales of burial plots

• Provision of other burial-related services

• Provision of cemetery maintenance services

  Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

There’s no impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018. The
following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018*
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables a 21,185 (9,141) 12,044
Deferred income b 3,220 (3,220) —
Contract liabilities a, b — 12,361 12,361

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred income b 48,487 (48,487) —
Contract liabilities b — 48,487 48,487

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

– 10 –

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB9,141,000 previously included in
trade and other payables were reclassified to current portion of contract liabilities.

(b) As at 1 January 2018, the entire deferred income of RMB51,707,000 (including current and
non-current portions of RMB3,220,000 and RMB48,487,000, respectively) related to the
consideration received in advance from the provision of cemetery maintenance services.
This balance was reclassified to contract liabilities upon application of IFRS 15.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year then ended for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included. There is no impact of applying IFRS 15 on
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current
year.

   Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 9,470 5,392 14,862
Deferred income — 3,704 3,704
Contract liabilities 9,096 (9,096) —

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred income — 52,697 52,697
Contract liabilities 52,697 (52,697) —

  Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Decrease in advance from customers — (3,749) (3,749)
Increase in contract liabilities 945 (945) —
Increase in deferred income — 4,694 4,694

– 11 –

 2.2  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial instruments , Amendments to
IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential
amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for
financial assets, and (3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9.